
Mayor-Council Agenda

Tuesday, September 24, 2019 9:30 AM

Parr-Widener Community Room

City and County Building Room 389

I. DEPARTMENTAL MATTERS IN THE REGULAR COURSE OF 

BUSINESS:

Denver International Airport

Kenton Janzen & Angela Casias

Approves a purchase order with World Wide Technology, 

LLC for $528,417.93 for software/hardware for the vBlock 

system to support information technology at Denver 

International Airport (PO-00071792).

19-0953 *

Resolution

Approves a contract with Mead and Hunt, Inc. for 

$900,000 and for three years to provide on-call 

environmental planning services to Denver International 

Airport (201844905).

19-0965 *

Resolution

Approves a use and lease agreement with Air General, Inc. 

for rates and charges and for one year to lease 22,483.24 

square feet of building space and 71,227.989 square feet 

of ground space in the Joint Use Cargo Building to provide 

cargo handling services to several of Denver International 

Airport’s signatory airlines (201950687).

19-0966 *

Resolution

Finance

Lisa Lumley

Approves a license agreement and covenant with C.P. 

Bedrock LLC for access across approximately 812 square 

feet of City owned property along East 45th Avenue 

between Yampa Street and Tower Road in Council District 

11 (FINAN-201950751).

19-0951 *

Bill

Human Services

Ron Mitchell

Amends a grant agreement with Colorado Department of 

Human Services, Office of Local Affairs by adding 

$688,354 for a new total of $1,065,928 and one year for a 

new end date of 9-30-20 for placement and supportive 

services for Unaccompanied Refugee Minor (URM) youth 

19-0917 *

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15494
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15506
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15507
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15492
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15458


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, September 24, 2019
Page 2 

placed into the custody of Denver Human Services 

(SOCSV- 2018-41856-02).

Amends a contract with Mile High Montessori Early 

Learning Centers by adding $217,548 for a new total of 

$1,053,096 and one year for a new end date of 6-30-20 

for short term child care at the Good Beginnings Child 

Care Center (GBCCC) for Denver Department of Human 

Services clients that are participating in programs, classes, 

job search workshops, interviews, and orientations at the 

Richard T. Castro Human Services building at 1200 Federal 

Boulevard in Council District 3 (SOCSV-2015-22525-04).

19-0952 *

Resolution

Amends a contract with Colorado Women’s Employment 

and Education, Incorporated (CWEE) by adding $850,000 

for a new total of $2,750,000 and one year for a new end 

date of 6-30-20 for services and support for individuals 

and families in the Temporary Assistance for Needy 

Families (TANF) program including case management, life 

skills classes, computer literacy courses, mental and 

emotional support services, employment services, and 

lifetime access to coaching to help individuals obtain and 

sustain long-term employment, citywide 

(SOCSV-2017-34819-02).

19-0963 *

Resolution

Technology Services

Joe Saporito

Amends a contract with Bias Corporation by adding three 

years for a new end date of 12-31-22 for on-call 

professional services to assist with troubleshooting, 

patching and supporting Oracle products, including 

business intelligence, identity and access management and 

service oriented architecture. No change to contract 

amount (201312974).

19-0955 *

Resolution

Public Works

Jason Gallardo

Approves a contract with Ames Construction, Inc. for 

$10,458,100 and for 500 days for construction of the 

Jackson Street Storm Phase 1 project to help reduce 

19-0911 *

Resolution

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15493
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15504
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15496
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15452


Mayor-Council Meeting
Tuesday, September 24, 2019
Page 3 

flooding located in an area nearby Colfax Avenue and 

Jackson Street in Council Districts 9 and 10 (201950597).

Dedicates parcels of land as public right of way as Curtis 

Street and North Downing Street, located near the 

intersections of 33rd Street, North Downing Street and 

Curtis Street in Council District 9.

19-0956 *

Resolution

Dedicates a parcel of City owned land as public right of 

way as East 17th Avenue, located near the intersection of 

North York Street and East 17th Avenue in Council District 

9.

19-0960 *

Resolution

Approves a subdivision plat for High Point Subdivision 

Filing No. 2, located between East 64th Avenue and 69th 

Avenue, and North Argonne Street and North Dunkirk 

Street in Council District 11.

19-0961 *

Resolution

Dedicates a parcel of land as public right of way as East 

Buchtel Boulevard, located at East Buchtel Boulevard 

between South Pennsylvania Street and East Arizona 

Avenue in Council District 7.

19-0962 *

Resolution

II. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL DISCUSSION:

III. MATTERS FOR COUNCIL INFORMATION:

IV. EXECUTIVE SESSIONS:

City Attorney's Office -- Wendy Shea

*indicates consent agenda item  **indicates the item will be on committee 

agenda this week

http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15497
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15501
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15502
http://denver.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=15503

